

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CITY MANAGER

DATE: 2019 December 10

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE

FILE: 9300-10 Reference: Tender 234-10/19

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD CA-3173 BURNABY MOUNTAIN PARKWAY UPGRADES & ECO-CENTRE ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a contract for upgrades on the Burnaby Mountain Parkway and improvements at the Burnaby Eco-Centre.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Conwest Contracting Ltd. for an estimated total cost of \$1,537,819.50 including GST in the amount of \$73,229.50 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

REPORT

Seven (7) tenders ranging from \$1,537,819.50 to \$2,909,224.50 were received by the closing time on 2019 November 27. The scope of this project includes a new multi-use pathway with retaining wall and trail lighting on Burnaby Mountain Parkway as well as new curb work, sidewalk, crosswalk and line painting to improve traffic circulation at Burnaby Eco-Centre.

The lowest tenderer, Conwest Contracting Ltd., has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates that the contractor has the necessary equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding is provided for this capital work within the 2019 – 2023 Financial Plan under the following WBS elements: EMC.3173 (\$1,464,600)

Noreen Kassam, CPA, CGA DIRECTOR FINANCE

NK:GC/sc:rs

Copied to: Director Engineering City Solicitor